RED HILL VALLEY PARKWAY INQUIRY

AFFIDAVIT OF RON SABO
(affirmed February 23, 2023)

I, RON SABO, of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH

AND SAY:

1. I am the Deputy City Solicitor, Dispute Resolution, within Legal Services at the City
of Hamilton. | have held this role since 2005, other than from March 2022 to October
2022, when | was Acting City Solicitor. As such, | have knowledge of the matters set out
below, except where this knowledge is based on information and belief, in which case |

state the source of that information and verily believe it to be true.

2. On January 31, 2023, | located certain documents relevant to the matters before
the Inquiry that | had saved in my N: Drive, and which, inadvertently, | had not previously

identified.

3. Upon discovering these documents, | provided them to the City of Hamilton’s
Inquiry Counsel and understand that they were processed and reviewed in the usual
course. On February 7, 2023, the City’s Inquiry Counsel produced the relevant and not
privleged documents attached at Exhibits A-J (HAM0064464 0001,
HAMO0064465_0001, HAMO0064466_0001, HAM0064467_0001, HAMO0064468_0001,
HAM0064469_0001, HAM0064470_0001, HAM0064471_0001, HAM0064472_0001 and

HAMO0064473_0001).
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4, One of the documents | located in my N: Drive was an email | sent to Nicole Auty

on January 21, 2019 (HAM0064469 _0001). As part of that email, | wrote:

Gord is sending the update report on PW items or work pending/work done on the Red Hill
via email tonight which may include the CIMA report on stone values etc. But there was
discussion of that point as its not clear to Gord after disaussion with CIMA reps what the
findings are other than inconclusive.

5. I mistakenly referred to CIMA in this paragraph to Ms. Auty. | intended to refer to
Golder Associates Ltd., and was referencing the draft 2017 Golder Pavement Evaluation
report dated December 17, 2018, which | had received from Mr. McGuire on December

18, 2018 (HAM0054181_0001 and HAM0054182_0001).

6. Another document | located in my N: Drive was an email | sent to Gord McGuire
on January 3, 2019 (HAM0064465 _0001). In response to Mr. McGuire’s question
regarding whether Ms. Auty or | had connected with Brian Malone (CIMA), | informed Mr.
McGuire that | had no contact with Mr. Malone and that Ms. Auty was not available to
respond as she was out of the country without a City cellphone. This email is consistent
with my recollection that Ms. Auty was away for some duration in the lead up to the

January 23, 2019 Council meeting.

7. I make this affidavit for use in the Red Hill Valley Parkway Inquiry.

Affirmed remotely by Ron Sabo of the City
of Hamilton before me in the City of
Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this 23
day of February, 2023, in accordance with
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or

Declaration Remotely - -
%{MMH%’ , y
A Comm|SS|oner for Taking Affidavits Ron Sabo
2
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This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo
affirmed by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of
Ontario, before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of
Ontario, on February 23, 2023 in accordance with O.
Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From: Sabo, Ron [/0=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RSABO]

Sent: 12/8/2018 12:00:44 PM

To: Auty, Nicole [JO=GONT/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CN=RECIFIENTS/CN=Auty,
Micolec95]

Subject: Re: RHVE

Yes how about 2 pm?

R. A. Sabo

Deputy City Solicitor, Dispute Resolution

Legal and Risk Management Services, Corporate Services
City of Hamilton

Office Phone 905 546 2424 ext. 3143

Fax 505 546 4370

City Of Hamilton

Legal and Risk Management Services
City Hall

71 Main Street West

Hamiltan, OM

LEP 45

Physical Office: 50 Main St. East, 4th Floor, Hamilton, ON

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for recipients named by this sender above,
and subject to solicitor-client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or used in any manner without the
express written permission of the sender. If you have received this e-mail and are not the included or intended recipient,
please delete it and call 905 546 4520 to advise of an error in sending or receipt, collect if necessary when calling long
distance. Thank you.

On Dec 7, 2018, at 16:30, Auty, Nicole <Nicole.Auty @hamilton.ca> wrote:

Ron when you're in Monday, can we meet so | can update you on this and where we are, | think we
need to bring Dana and Dan in to the loop on their matters.

<imagel0L.jpg= .
City of Hamillon Nicole A'Uty

Legal and Risk Managemant Services City Solicitor
Mailing addreas: City Hali Legal and Risk Management Services

71 Main Streat West
: . Fhone: 905.546, 2424 ext. 4636
Hamilton, ON Canada LBF 4Y5
iy S Fax: 905.546.4370

www. hamilton, ca )
Physical Office: 50 Main St. East, 5% Floor, Hamilton, OM

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for the recipients named
above, and are subject to solicitor and client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or
used in any manner without the express written permission of the sender. If you have received this e-
rmail and are not the intended recipient, please delete it and call 905 546 4520, collect if calling long
distance. Thank you.

HAMOOG4464_0001
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This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Sabo, Ron [/0=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RSABQ]

1/3/2019 6:37:58 AM

McGuire, Gord [f0=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/cn=Recipients/cn=gmcguire]; Auty, Nicole [/O=GOVT/OU=EXCHANGE
ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF2ZISPOLT)/CN=RECIFIENTS/CN=Auty, Nicolec95]

RE: RHVF

Hi Gord, Nicole is not available as she is out of country without a City cell.

I've had no contact with Mr. Malone.

| Hamilton R. A. Sabo

City of Harditon Deputy City Solicitor, Dispute Resolution

Legal and Risk Management Bervices

City Hall

{1 Main Street Weat
Hamidlton, ON Canada L8P 475
www . hamilton.ca

Legal and Risk Management Senvices. Corporate Services

City of Hamilton

Phone: 905.546. 2424 axt, 3143

Fax: B05.546.4370

Physical Office: 50 Main St. East. 4" Floor, Hamilton, ON

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for recipients named by this sender above,
and subject to solicitor-client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or used in any manner without the

express written permission of the sender. If you have received this e-mail and are not the included or intended recipient,

please delete it and call 905 546 4520 to advise of an error in sending or receipt, collect if necessary when calling long
distance. Thank you.

From: McGuire, Gord
Sent: 3-Jan-1%2 06:34
To: Auty, Nicole <Nicole Auty@hamilton.ca=; Sabo, Ron <Ron.Sabo@hamilton.caz

Subject: RHVP

Hi Nicale and Ron.

Did either of you connect with Brian Malone on this matter?

I'm meeting today on this and wanted to understand next steps.

Thanks

Gaord McGuire, 0.L5., B.5c.
Director, Engineering Services
Public Works Department | Engineering Services Division |

City of Hamilton

77 James Street Morth, Suite 320
Hamilton, ON L8R 2K3

T: 905.546.2424, Extension 2439

gord.meguire@hamilton.ca

HAMO0DB4465_0001

RHV0001043



HAMODB4465_0001
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This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From: Sabo, Ron [/0=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RSABO]

Sent: 1/7/2019 4:40:55 PM

To: Auty, Nicole [JO=GONT/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CN=RECIFIENTS/CN=Auty,
Micolec95]

Subject: RE: FOI release

No, PW hasn't sent them the materials yet but | will check with Anne Watson how
quickly she will deal with the FOI response.

| Hamilton R.A. Sabo
City of Hamilton o Deputy City Soficitor, Dispute Resolution
if""'f;']‘f‘md Rigk Menagement Services Legal and Risk Management Services, Comporate Services
ity Hall City of Hamilton

T1 Main Streer West
Harsilton, ON Cansda L3P 4Y5
www. hamilton.ca

Phone; 905.546.2424 ext. 3143
Fax: 005 54564370
Physical Office: 50 Main St. East. 4 Floor, Hamilton, ON

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for recipients named by this sender above,
and subject to salicitor-client privilege. This message may not be copled, reproduced or used in any manner without the
express written permission of the sender. If you have received this e-mail and are not the included or intended recipient,
please delete it and call 905 546 4520 to advise of an error in sending or receipt, collect if necessary when calling long
distance. Thank you.

From: Auty, Nicole

Sent: 7-Jan-19 15:07

To: Sabo, Ron <Ron.Sabo@hamilton.ca=
Subject: FOI release

Do we have a sense from Clerks how long/when they will release the FOI to the requester,

| arm in a meeting on the communication plan for the RHVE issue (| got pulled from another meeting) | will update youin
the morning.

Micole
[&] Hamilton Nicole Auty
Gy of Hamillon o
Lagal and Risk Managemant Sericeg e Sullmtnr_ - .
Malling address: City Hail Legal and Risk Management Services
71 Main Stroet West Phors: 905.546.2424 axt, 4636
Hamifton, OGN Canada LEP 4¥5 Fax: 9055464370
www, hamilton, ca Physical Office: 50 Main 3t. East, 5 Fleor, Hamifton, ON

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for the recipients named above, and are
subject to solicitor and client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or used in any manner without the
express written permission of the sender. If you have received this &-mail and are not the intended recipient, please
delete it and call 905 546 4520, collect if calling long distance. Thank you.

HAMO064466_0001
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This is Exhibit “D” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From: Sabo, Ron [/0=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RSABQ]

Sent: 1/7/2019 4:43:10 PM

To: Watson, Anne [/O=GOVT/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CHN=RECIFIENTS/CN=\Watson, Anne559]

Subject: FOI response time

Hi Anne, | understand you may not have the materials from Gord McGuire for the
recent FOI request on Red Hill Valley Parkway. Once you get them how quickly do you
expect to send them out to the requester? We are trying to help another client group of
related media issues, so are just trying to anticipate the timing involved. Thanks

Ron

Hamilton R. A. Sabo
Cily +||-;1m:1_1'|1{1n . Deputy City Solicitor, Dspute Resolution
Legal and Risk Management Services | | ggal and Risk Management Services, Corporate Services
Sl City of Hamiiton

71 Mpin Street West

Harmilton, ON Cansda LEP 4Y5 Phane: 905.546.2424 ext. 3143

Fax: 005 5464370
Physical Office: 50 Main 5t. East, 41" Floor, Hamiltan, Ol

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for recipients named by this sender above,
and subject to solicitor-client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or used in any manner without the
express written permission of the sender, If you have received this e-mail and are not the included or intended recipient,
please delete it and call 905 546 4520 to advise of an error in sending or receipt, collect if necessary when calling long
distance. Thank you.

HAMODB4467_0001
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This is Exhibit “E” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From: Graham, Jasmine [[O=GOVT/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
{FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=GRAHAN, JASMINEZ24D]

Sent: 1/21/2019 11:14:55 AM

To: Sabo, Ron [fO0=G0VT/OU=EMAIL/cn=Recipients/cn=rsabo]

Subject: RHVP Info

Ron,

Spec link as mentioned: https://www.thespec.com/news-story/7424349-highway-traffic-tragedies-why-are-there-so-
many-crashes-on-the-red-hill-/

The FOl warding is here (two parts, now I'm not sure if it's one FOl ar twa)

Access to any reports, memoaos, drafts, correspondence about friction testing on the Red Hill Valley Parkway in the
last five years

AND

Any reports, memos (including drafts), or correspondence about asphalt and/or pavement testing, assessments,
plans on the Red Hill Valiey Parkway in the last two years

Hope this helps!

Jasmine Graham

Communications Officer
Strategic Partnerships & Communications Division

City Manager's Office, City of Hamilton
Desk: (905) 546-2424 ext. 1430
Cell: (905) 973-2829

HAMO0DB4468_0001
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This is Exhibit “F” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From: Sabo, Ron [fO=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/CMN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RSABO]
Sent: 1/21/2019 5:03:43 PM

To: Auty Micole (Nicole Auty@hamilton.ca) [Nicole Auty@hamilton.ca)
Subject: Tuesday morning re RHVE

Sensitivity: Company Confidential

The minorly edited in camera report is ready for signature. Due to GIC it wasn't until
late in the day that | was able to speak to Gord, Mike, Dan and Edward. If you haven't
read other emails | confirmed with Clerks staff there was no prior FOI request that
would have required the Tradewind report to be produced, leaving the answers given
to press over the years as an issue.

Gord is sending the update report on PW items or work pending/work done on the Red
Hill via email tonight which may include the CIMA report on stone values etc. But there
was discussion of that point as its not clear to Gord after discussion with CIMA reps
what the findings are other than inconclusive. We need to look at that report as its
already past deadline for PW on Feb. 4. It also doesn't seem that the Tradewind
report is part of this open report. A lot of the surface issues are moot given pending
resurfacing, so the report will discuss the plans for that (rolling work crews etc) as well
as lighting. | don't get the impression we will have a lot of time for review but | can flip it
to David Boghosian in case he has comments.

Mike also wanted to know who you need for the in camera session in front of council.

Lastly Edward Soldo has another report going to the same Feb 4 meeting (it is in your
email), responding to a council request to look at speed reduction. It basically has staff
recommending a portion of the Red Hill for an 80 kmh speed, but includes the expert
report (CiMA again) that finds the speed is ok at 90 throughout LINC and Red Hill. Staff
based recommendation on collisions and flexibility allowed for that in CIMA models
(Though CIMA was obviously aware of collision history), and that the only location,
under one of those models, raised a lower speed was a shorter portion of Red Hill
(also 80kmh). It makes sense to have the lower speed apply over a longer segment
and ending at the QEW as it makes it easier to enforce and get compliance as
opposed to short segments and speeds going up and down). The CIMA report is
helpful generally as they find the models all support the same or even higher speeds in
some locations but overall finds the 90kmbh is appropriate under the 3 best applicable
models.

i Hamilton R. A. Sabo

City of Hamilten - Deputy City Solicitor, Dispute Resolution

;T.‘.",’.-\:Ilu.iﬂll-f Risk Management Services Lagal and Risk Management Services, Corporate Services
1Y HA

Ciby of Hamiiton
Phone: 905.546.2424 ext. 3143

{1 Main Strest Weat

HAMO0DB4469_0001
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Hamilton, ON Canada LEP 4Y5 Fax: 9055464370
www.hamilton.ca Physical Office: 50 Main St. East, 4™ Floor, Hamilton, ON

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for recipients named by this sender above,
and subject to solicitor-client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or used in any manner without the
express written permission of the sender. If you have received this e-mail and are not the included or intended recipient,
please delete it and call 905 546 4520 to advise of an error in sending or receipt, collect if necessary when calling long
distance. Thank you.

HAMOD64469_0001
RHV0001043



This is Exhibit “G” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Sabo, Ron [/0=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RSABQ]

3/12/2019 2:30:08 PM

Hidalgo, Justyna (Justyna Hidalgo@hamilton.ca) [f/O=GOVT/OU=EMAIL/cn=Recipients/cn=jhidalgo]
RHVE report

FW: Red Hill report ; RE: Red Hill report

Attached is Nicole's email on the report, and the second attachment is my comment on

changes.

| Hamilton R.A. Sabo
City of Hamilton o Deputy City Soficitor, Dispute Resolution
if""'f;']‘f‘md Rigk Menagement Services Legal and Risk Management Services, Comporate Services
ity Hall City of Hamilton

T1 Main Streer West
Harsilton, ON Cansda L3P 4Y5
www. hamilton.ca

Phone; 905.546.2424 ext. 3143
Fax: 005 54564370
Physical Office: 50 Main St. East. 4 Floor, Hamilton, ON

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, intended only for recipients named by this sender above,
and subject to salicitor-client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or used in any manner without the

express written permission of the sender. If you have received this e-mail and are not the included or intended recipient,

please delete it and call 905 546 4520 to advise of an error in sending or receipt, collect if necessary when calling long

distance. Thank you.

HAMOODB4470_0001

RHV0001043



This is Exhibit “H” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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Message

From: Auty, Nicole [fO=GOVT/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP [FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=AUTY,
NICOLEC5]

Sent: 3/11/2019 2:17:32 PM

To: Sabo, Ron [[O0=G0VT/OU=EMAIL/cn=Recipients/cn=rsabo]

Subject: FW: Red Hill report

Attachments: PWaoo-RHVP Speed (JBH March 11, 2019).docx

Importance:  High

Ron, are you ok with the recommendation te ask Tor Automated Speed Enforcement on the RHVE?

City of Hamilton

Legal and Risk Management Services
Mailing address: City Hall

71 Main Street West

Hamilton, ON Canada L3P 4¥5

wiw . hamilton.ca

Nicole Auty

City solicitor

Legal and Risk Management Services
Phone: 905.546.2424 ext. 4636

Fax: 905.546.4370

Physical office: 50 Main st. East, 5th Fleor, Hamilton, ON

The contents of this message are privileged and confidential, dintended only for the recipients named
above, and are subject to solicitor and client privilege. This message may not be copied, reproduced or
used in any manner without the express written permission of the sender. If you have received this e-mail
and are not the intended recipient, please delete it and call 905 546 4520, collect if calling long
distance. Thank you.

---—-0riginal Message-----
From; Hidalgo, Justyna
sent: March-11-19 1:52 PM™
To: Auty, Nicole

subject: Red Hil1l report
Importance: High

Wicole F¥I. Please note they marked the repert review urgent as it is already late so 1f you have any
additional comments/changes please let me know as soon as you can.

Thank you

City of Hamilton

Legal and Risk Management Services

City Hall

71 Main Street West

Hamilton, ON cCanada L3P 4¥5

www . hamilten.ca

Justyna Boroch Hidalge H.B.Sc., M.A., 1.D,

solicitor

Legal and Risk Management Services, Corporate Services City of Hamilton
Phone: 905.546.2424 ext. 2023

Fax: 905.546.4370

Physical office: 50 Main st. East, 5th Floor, Hamilton, ON

-----0riginal message-----

From: Eisbrenner, Rebeka

sent: March 10, 2019 3:01 PM™

To: Wyskiel, Kim <Kim.Wyskiel@hamilton.ca>; Bono, Ashley <ashley.Bono@hamilten.ca>; Ferguson, David
<David.Ferguson@hamilton.ca=; Hidalge, Justyna <Justyna.Hidalgo®hamilton.ca=; Graham, Jasmine
<Jasmine. GrahamBhamilton.ca»

Cc: Eisbrenner, Rebeka <Rebeka.Eisbrenneréhamilton.ca=; solde, Edward <Edward.soldohamilton.ca=
Subject: Report

Importance: High

rardErom Edward*=+=

HAMOODG4471_0001
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Everyonea

on Friday I was asked to write a report on the HPS enforcement costs related to the enhanced initiative
Council requested. It is going to GIC on March 20.

Please rewview and send me tracked comments/changes asap.

ashley/kim, how do we transfer funds to HPS? Need to flush ocut that recommendation. Do we refer it to
budget process? They simply bill us?

Justina, please review legal section as we are asking the province to change their regquirements for ASE
to allow us to use it on a RHVP potentially as part of a Tong term solution.

Dave, can you confirm/enhance monitoring paragraph. Any other comments.
Jasmine, please review education section in background and loeck at it from comms lens.

Can you get me comments by end of day Monday or sooner. Please copy Rebeka so she can track amd make
changes.

Thanks

Edward solde, P.Eng.
mirector of Transportation Operations and Maintenance City of Hamilton

HAMOODG4471_0001

RHV0001043



This is Exhibit “I” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.
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Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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CITY OF HAMILTON
HE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
il Transportation Operations and Maintenance Division

Hamilton

. TO: [ Mayor and Members
General Issues Commitiee
COMMITTEE DATE: March 20, 2019

'SUBJECT/REPORT NO: | Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway

Enhanced Enforcement nitiative (PW18X0CK) (City Wide)

| WARD(S) AFFECTED: | City Wide
PREPARED BY: Edward Soldo (905) 546-2424 Ext. 4622

SUBMITTED BY: Edward Soldo, P.Eng.

Director, Transportation Oparations & Maintenance
Public Works Department

SIGNATURE:

RECOMMENDATION(S)

{a)

{c)

That the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway Enhanced
Enforcement Initiative as described in Report PAW1500f, be approved:;

N depust-arnapdapant wit
i Camara RES Hesanaa s

i by §
Flg B0 3

How do we transfer the funding to HPS since their budget has been approved? Does
it gat put in the TOM budget and thay just bill us?.. Ashley?

That the Mayor submit a letter to the Ministry of the Attorney General and the
Ministry of Transportation Ontario, on behalf of City Council, sesking legislative and
regulatory amendmeants to allow the City to implement Automated Speed
Enforcement on the Lincaln M, Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway,

LR WiSion: Ta be the Dest pace I (ase 8 chik 8nd age succeastllly.
DAUR Mission: To provide high quaity cost conscious public services thad conlribute 1o a healthy,
sale and prosperous commundy, in 6 sustainabie manmer
QUR Culture: Collective Cranership, Steadfast Infegrity, Courageous Change, Sensalional Service,
Engaged Ermpowerned Employess.

| Formatted: indert: Left: [, Mangng: 039"

HAMOODB4472_0001
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SUBJECT: ... (PW19XXX) (City Wide) - Page [ PAGE ] of [ NUMPAGES |

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the meating of February 13, 2019, Hamilton City Council approved Repaort PW 19014
which included the following recommendations;

That the existing speed limit be reduced to 80 kmfh on the Red Hill Valley Parkway .

from the Greenhill Interchange to the Queen Elizabeth Way;

That Hamilton Police Services be requested to continue fo undertake regular
speed and aggressive driving enforcement on both the Lincoln M. Alexander and
the Red Hill Valley Parkways, and that the results be reported annually to the
Public Works Committee as part of the Hamilton Strategic Road Safety Program
Annual Report.

In response to the request and in consultation with the City, the Hamilton Police Service -

(HPS3) is propaosing to implement an interim enhanced enforcement initiative to increase
enforcement along the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway (LINC) and Red Hill Valley Parkway
{RHVP).— The 12-week program would wilize-use Voluntary Paid Duty (VDP) officers to
implement a two-pronged roadway safety approach, combining zero tolerance
enforcement; with a high visibility police presence: to educate the public of the ongoing
safety initiatives.

The HPS recommend that a longer-term solution that features a robust and sustainable
model of enhanced enforcemeant on thasea two roadways be developad, Thea solution may
include the deployment of a dedicated traffic enforcemeant unit and should be assessed
within the context of the City-wide Vision Zero Action Plan as well as the potential
implementation of Automated Speed Enforcement (ASE).

Az-Since the use of ASE is cumently limited to designated school zones and community

safety zones where the prescribed speed limit is less than B0 km'h. and whereasgiven

“hit thelr meeting on Febnsry 13, 2018, Hamiton Gity Coundl
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the LING and RHYP do not qualify for the ASE pragram, it is recommeanded that & request
be made to the Province to exercise its authority and implement the necessary legislative
changes to authorize the City to utilize-use ASE on the LINC and the RHVP.

Alternatives for Consideration — See Page 5

FINAMCIAL — STAFFING — LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial: The Red Light Camera (RLC) Reserve is funded from the issuance of violations
through the Red -Light Camera program. As directed by Council, this reserve

fund is to be used to address identified road safety issues throughout the City
of Hamilton,

CUR Vision: To be the best place o rase a child and ape successiilly.
OUR Mission: To provide high quadity cosi conscious public services that contrisute 1o & healthy,
sale and prosperows community, in 8 sustanable manner
QUR Cullure: Collective Ownership, Steadfast infegrity, Courageous Change, Sensalional Service,
Engaged Empowerned Emplogees

HAMOODB4472_0001
RHV0001043



SUBJECT: ... (PW19XXX) (City Wide) - Page [ PAGE ] of [ NUMPAGES |

Staffing:

Legal:

'|'rl|r|1 e Rl

iFna-transhes o
S TL AN N 43P |4 ty 3 $ 5!

e Adaxaruis ifr-um-u apui-ihe. Mo
- R n o Iore St I SRSHIRG

LRt ST Yt
WG RAGEad m‘brj-"i H"‘f{

| Commented [165]: Already definee

There are no staffing implications related to this report.

Bill 65 amendments to the Highway Traffic Act permit municipalities to wshze
usa ASE in school zones and in community safety zones where the prescribed

rate of speed is less than 80 km'h-asd-te-reduce-spead-limite-an-rosde-with

stahstory-speed-fimitof-60-kimfh-by desighating arsas-{by by-law}

. The amendment does not allow for ASE on the LINC and | Commented [HI6]: Tris is not rlevant ta the curme reper: |

RHVP. as those two roadways have spead limits that are higher than the 80 '
km'h. Additional legislative amendments are required to authorize the
enforcament of ASE on the LINC and RHVP.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

The City has been- evaluating and assessing the roadway safety of the LING and RHVP

through

a number of recent reports, including Bill 85 - Automated Speed Enforcement

(PW18002), Hamilton Strategic Road Safety Program and Vision Zero Action Plan 2019
{PW18015), City of Hamilton Annual Collision Report - 2017 (PW12012) and Speed Limit
Reduction Feasibility Study on the Lincoln M. Alexander and the Red Hill Valley Parkways
(PW19014).

Hamilton City Council approved the reduction of the speed limit to 80 km/h on the RHVP
from the Greenhill Interchange to the Queen Elizabeth Way on February 13, 2019.— The
new speed limite wasers implemented on February 17, 2019.— Moforists were made

aware of the changes through the installation of oversized speed limit signs, advance
advisory information signage and the use of flashing variable message signs.

socil media posts
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This is a reduction of approximately 7-10 km/h since the pre-speed limit reduction from
statistics in January 2018 and a reduction of approximataly 20-25 kmih since 2015,

The City and HPS also launched a new education campaign targeting sgeeding-fas!
drivers as part of the Vision Zero Action Plan. Over the month of Mareh, the education
campaign focuses on promating safe speeds, reminding molorists thel wilb-the-slogan
“There's no such thing as speeding a little — speeding is speeding”.—_The campaign is
being promoted using print madia, radio ads, enline advertising, billboards, bus ads,- and
social media.

Speeding in excess of the posted speed limit is responsible for a high percentage of
imnjuries and fatalities resulting from maotor vehicle collisicns. Controlling vehicle speed can
prevent collisions from occurring and can reduce the severity of injury when they do occur,
especially when vulnerable road users such as pedestrians and cyclists are involved.
Appropriate vehicle speeds allow motorists more time to stop, reduce stopping distances
and lessaen the likelihood of a collision.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATED REQUIREMENTS

Additional legislative amendments are required fo authorize the use of ASE technology
on the LINC and RHVP as the prescribed spead on those roads is not less than 80 km/'h,
which is the current requlrement for the use of ASE. Once Provincial regulations for the
implastaties—mplementation of ASE are established, and the program is operational, in
By-law would alsoidl be required to designate LING and RHVPeedsin—areas as a
Community Safety Zones and implement ASE. |

RELEVANT CONMSULTATION

This report has been written in consultation with staff from Legal Services, Finance and
Hamilton Police Services,

ANALYSIS AND RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

On February 20, 2019, through Report PW18014, Council directed staff to request
additional support from the HFS, particularly as it relates to a targeted enforcement
campaign for speed, aggressive driving and distracted driving on both the LINC and the
RHVP.— HFS and City staff met on a number of occazions to develop an implementation
plan.

The HPS continues to develop strategies that will aid in educating and enforcing road
safety on the LINC and RHWVP. The goal in these initiatives is to reduce aggressive driving,
speading, collisions and to ansure compliance with newly implementad spaed limits.
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HPS currently patrols the LINC and RHWVP as a component of its annual Traffic Safety
Strateqy. This deployment wlzes-uses officers from the Central Breathalyzer & Drug
Recognition Evaluator Unit, when they are not engaged in impaired driving related
investigations. |n addition, Divisional Patral Officers and Divisional Safety Officars may
conduct enforcement when_they are not engaged in priority calls for service, or other
community related traffic complaints.

As an interim enhancemeant option to the current deployment modal, the Hamilton Police

Service is proposing to implement a Voluatary Pasi Duly-(VPD) initiative for & 12-week

timeframe until the inibiation-ei-the-resurfacing prejesiof the RHYP begins.— The VPD
initiative would be subject to potential staffing complications based on the voluntary
nature of the assignment.

The enhanced enforcement model would consist of two additional officers per day,
working two subsequent shifts a day, seven days per week. These officers will be strictly
dedicated to speed anforcement on the RHVP and the LINC, resulting in a marked
uniformed presence Fer-B00-A0—B00-RM-between 8 a.m. and 9 p.m. daily.

The initiative would hawve a two-pronged approach, combining zero tolerance
enforcement, with a high visibility police presence, to educata the public of the ongoing
safety initiatives. All related statistics will be tracked and shared with the City.

The total cost of the enhanced enforcement initiative for a 12-week duration Is
approximately $150, 000,

It should be noted that the recommended staffing and projected costs above, are subject
to the valuntary nature of the VPD program. As such, the HPS may not be able to fill every
available paid duty, and the total costing may be lower than projected. As spring and
summer months armve, there will be increassding demands on the WPD program,
inevitably diminishing the potential to staff this initiative.

The HPS recommends that a longer-term solution that-featuringss a robust and
sustainable model of enhanced enforcement on these two roadways be developed. This
may include the deployment of a dedicated traffic enforcement unit, as-surantiygiven the
HPS doss not currently have the capacity to staff a dedicated enforcement unit without
additional funding.

In 2017, the Ontario legislature passed Bill 85, the Safer School Zones Act, which
amended the Ontario Highway Traffic Act (HTA) to among, other things, authorize the
municipalities to use ASE technology (known as photo radar) as a tool to address vehicle
speed concerns and collision patterns involving speeding.

As idantified through Report PW18002, whils-tha ASE amendmants regulations-related
te-the-use-of ASE underto the HTA will allow municipalities to use ASE in designated
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school zones and community safaty zones where the prescribed rate of speed is less
than 80 kmih, The LINC and RHVF fail to meeat the Provincial eriteria for community safety
zone designation givan that those roads have a prescribed rate of speed that is not lass

than BO kb, and therefore do not qualify for the use of the ASE program,

It is recommendad that a request be made to the Province to exercise its authority and

implement the necessary legislative changes to authorize the City to utilize-use ASE on
the LINC and the RHVP,

The development of the long-term enforcement solution should be assessed within the
context of the Vision fero Action Plan and potential automated speed enforcement
imitiative.

City staff will report back to Council with options for consideration.
ALTERMATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION

In order for the speed limit reduction on the RHWP to be effective, an enhanced
enforcement initiate s required. — While City staff will be working with the HPS to
determine a long term solution, the alternative for Councll is to not implemeant the
enhanced enforcement initiative and rely on the existing Traffic Safety Strateqy.

ALIGHNMENT TO THE 2016 - 2025 STRATEGIC PLAN

Healthy and Safe Communities
Hamilton is a safe and supportive City where people are active, healthy, and have a high
quality of life,

Built Environment and Infrastructure
Hamilton is supported by state of the art infrastructure, transportation options, buldings
and public spaces that create a dynamic City,

Our People and Performance
Hamiltonians have a high leve of trust and confidence in their City government.

APPENDICES AND SCHEDULES ATTACHED
Mone.
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This is Exhibit “J” referred to in the Affidavit of Ron Sabo affirmed
by Ron Sabo of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario,
before me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, on
February 23, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

SAMANTHA HALE
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